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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
10-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team State Gender TIME

Women Master 75-79 (10 Mile)
88 Lee Marvin 264010 Catus Cycling Club of Tucson 75 AZ F 1:37:18 1 1 Yes No 6.17

Master Men 60 to 64 (10 Mile)
139 Robert Fleckenstein 247132 Summit Velo- AZ 62 AZ M 1:20:56 1 1 Yes No 7.41

Master Men 65 to 69 (10 Mile)
268 Timothy Goodin 256450 Southern Velo/American Air 65 TN M 1:01:25 1 No No 9.77

267 Christian Clerc 625143 Tolero Racing 68 AZ M 1:06:01 2 1 Yes No 9.09

269 Norman Beasley 143556 White Mountain Road Club 66 AZ M 2:07:28 3 2 Yes No 4.71

Master Men 70 to 74 (10 Mile)
573 Kenneth Slack 668174 Natural Grocers Cycling 70 AZ M 1:11:55 1 1 Yes No 8.34

572 Duane Mulvaney 77005 Tolero Racing 71 AZ M 1:12:01 2 2 Yes No 8.33

571 Dean Marvin 57244 Cactus Cycling Club of Tucson 73 AZ M DNF Yes No

Master Men 75 to 79 (10 Mile)
147 James McCarver 218033 Unattached 76 AZ M 1:21:58 1 1 Yes No 7.32
148 Everett Beyer 155191 Unattached 75 AZ M 1:49:22 2 2 Yes No 5.49
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
10-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team State Gender Category Entered TIME

1 268 Timothy Goodin 256450 Southern Velo/American Air 65 TN M Master Men 65 to 69 1:01:25 No No 9.77

2 267 Christian Clerc 625143 tolero racing 68 AZ M Master Men 65 to 69 1:06:01 Yes No 9.09

3 573 Kenneth Slack 668174 Natural Grocers Cycling 70 AZ M Master Men 70 to 74 1:11:55 Yes No 8.34

4 572 Duane Mulvaney 77005 Tolero Racing 71 AZ M Master Men 70 to 74 1:12:01 Yes No 8.33

5 139 Robert Fleckenstein 247132 Summit Velo- AZ 62 AZ M Master Men 60 to 64 1:20:56 Yes No 7.41

6 147 James McCarver 218033 Unattached 76 AZ M Master Men 75 to 79 1:21:58 Yes Yes 7.32

7 88 Lee Marvin 264010 Catus Cycling Club of Tucson 75 AZ F Women Master 75-79 1:37:18 Yes No 6.17

8 148 Everett Beyer 155191 Unattached 75 AZ M Master Men 75 to 79 1:49:22 Yes Yes 5.49

9 269 Norman Beasley 143556 White Mountain Road Club 66 AZ M Master Men 65 to 69 2:07:28 Yes No 4.71

10 571 Dean Marvin 57244 Cactus Cycling Club of Tucson 73 AZ M Master Men 70 to 74 DNF Yes No
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME

Women Master 35 to 39
497 Haley Keller 762490 Tolero Racing 39 AZ F 3:13:12 1 1 Yes No 6.21

Women Master 40 to 44
69 Fiona Coyle 643833 Tolero racing 40 AZ F 2:37:20 1 1 Yes No 7.63

Women Master 45 to 49
228 Victoria Struse One-Day Unattached 48 AZ F 3:25:23 1 1 Yes No 5.84

Women Master 50 to 54
79 Tandi Sherlock One-Day High Gear 50 AZ F 2:23:28 1 1 Yes No 8.36

77 Cindy Lacotta 111888 Goal:1 p/b RBDI Group 51 AZ F DNS DNS DNS Yes No DNS

Women Master 55 to 59
557 Christine Phillips 246833 Unattached 57 AZ F 2:41:18 1 1 Yes No 7.44

Women Master 60 to 64
445 Beverly Roth 575380 Unattached 62 AZ F 3:39:57 1 1 Yes No 5.46

Women Senior Cat 2
175 Emmi Gilbert 666425 University of Arizona 21 AZ F 1:57:15 1 1 Yes No 10.03

176 Isabella Rich 573984 Competitive Edge Cycling 23 AZ F 1:59:39 2 2 Yes No 10.03

174 Marjorie Rinaldo 498236 Fount Cycling Guild 33 AZ F 2:11:08 3 3 Yes No 9.15

Women Senior Cat 3
480 Elizabeth Vermann 405957 Unattached 36 AZ F 2:05:24 1 1 Yes No 9.57

481 Annie Rich 557763 Regroup Racing 23 AZ F 2:08:29 2 2 Yes No 9.34
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
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New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Women Senior Cat 4
237 Tamara Hinsberg 647450 RAC Cycling 48 AZ F 2:23:16 1 1 Yes No 8.38

256 Maggie Basler 614481 University of Arizona 19 AZ F 2:32:10 2 2 Yes No 7.89

239 Tiffany Tabourne 570996 Unattached 25 AZ F 2:43:17 3 3 Yes No 7.35

Senior Novice Women (Cat 5)
92 Jandey Shackelford 765821 Unattached 28 AZ F 2:40:40 1 1 Yes No 7.47

159 Brooke Streicher 591617 Tolero Racing 45 AZ F 2:46:13 2 2 Yes No 7.22

Espoire (Under 23 Men)
499 Joe Pifel 636438 Velocious Sport 21 AZ M 1:47:06 1 1 Yes No 11.20

Junior Boys 17 to 18
35 Cyrus Hembree 418988 Blitz Racing 17 AZ M 1:47:06 1 1 Yes No 11.20

Master Men 35 to 39
375 Alexander Kuzmenko 378217 Unattached 39 AZ M 1:38:29 1 1 Yes No 12.18

378 Juan Carlos Reyes ONE DAY Unattached 37 AZ M 1:56:31 2 x No No 10.30

377 Jake Henrichsen 755928 Unattached 36 AZ M 1:59:09 3 2 Yes No 10.07

374 Daniel Dickerman 655607 Unattached 39 AZ M 2:36:21 4 3 Yes No 7.68

376 Joe Pavlik ONE DAY Team Pay 'N Take 35 AZ M DNS DNS DNS Yes No DNS

Master Men 40 to 44
465 Nicolo Michelusi ONE DAY Unattached 40 AZ M 1:49:50 1 x No No 10.93

468 Nathan Jeppesen 407911 Wolfpack Bike Racing 40 AZ M 1:58:22 2 1 Yes No 10.14

464 Ronald Yousefnejad 768251 Bike Ranch Tucson 41 AZ M 1:58:49 3 2 Yes No 10.10

463 Britt Smith 412695 ATP Racing 43 AZ M 3:01:40 4 3 Yes No 6.61

467 Eric Bingham 548196 ATP RACING/EFT 42 AZ M DNF DNF DNF Yes No DNF
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Master Men 45 to 49
184 Nathan Abbott 407440 Stem Ciders Racing 48 AZ M 1:45:15 1 1 Yes No 11.40

189 Jef Mayer 475010 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 46 AZ M 1:48:55 2 2 Yes No 11.02

188 Catlow Shipek ONE DAY Unattached 47 AZ M 1:51:08 3 x No No 10.80

186 Joshua Watts 493861 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 47 AZ M 1:54:29 4 3 Yes No 10.48

185 Charles Everett 522331 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 49 AZ M 1:57:45 5 4 Yes No 10.19

181 Matt Dente 457077 Fell Swoop 48 AZ M 2:03:26 6 5 Yes No 9.72

187 Ricardo Abad 629725 ZiaVelo Cycling 47 NM M 2:20:01 7 x No No 8.57

182 Josh Gehrich 654967 Unattached 45 AZ M 2:27:03 8 6 Yes No 8.16

94 Fernando Krimpe UCI 10084455456Unattached 48 AZ M 2:33:49 9 7 Yes No 7.80

Master Men 50 to 54
384 Bill Karras 392666 Bicycle Ranch Tucson p/b Ell Real Estate 51 AZ M 1:44:31 1 1 Yes No 11.48

385 Joseph Tysoe 356536 Unattached 53 OR M 1:51:16 2 x No No 10.78

382 Arron Hampton 304940 Wolfpack Bike Racing 51 AZ M 1:56:30 3 2 Yes No 10.30

386 Russell Flint ONE DAY Flint Nutrition 52 AZ M 1:56:48 4 x No No 10.27

381 Andrew Scott 206228 Unattached 50 AZ M 2:04:44 5 3 Yes No 9.62

388 Richard Castro 196932 Christian Cycling  Tucson 54 AZ M 2:04:54 6 4 Yes No 9.61

387 Danny Bennett 49417 White Mountain Road Club - Landis Cyclery/Trek 54 AZ M 2:09:07 7 5 Yes No 9.29

383 Dariusz Zdunek 376271 Unattached 53 AZ M 2:09:08 8 6 Yes No 9.29

380 Derek Rich 307417 Landis Trek 53 AZ M 2:32:09 9 7 Yes No 7.89

Master Men 55 to 59
273 Brice Smith 33055 Unattached 55 AZ M 1:42:29 1 1 Yes No 11.71

275 curtis mann 662900 Unattached 56 AZ M 1:51:20 2 2 Yes No 10.78

277 Richard Horn 267483 Bike Accident Attorneys 55 AZ M 1:54:53 3 3 Yes No 10.45

271 Art Keith 54469 Team Pay 'N Take 55 AZ M 1:56:43 4 4 Yes No 10.28

274 Joel Kinnunen 73741 Unattached 58 AZ M 2:07:30 5 5 Yes No 9.41

272 John Hinsberg 299051 Unattached 56 AZ M 2:15:32 6 6 Yes No 8.85

276 Michael Huhn 459493 Unattached 59 AZ M 2:20:06 7 7 Yes No 8.57

278 Leo Masursky 208705 Unattached 58 AZ M 2:32:08 8 8 Yes No 7.89
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
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AZ 
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New 
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MPH

270 James Engols 623940 White Mountain Road Club - Landis Cyclery/Trek 58 AZ M 2:49:15 9 9 Yes No 7.09

Master Men 60 to 64
395 Craig Croxton ONE DAY Summit Velo 63 CO M 1:46:31 1 x No No 11.27

392 Charlie Beadles 187602 GST 63 AZ M 1:59:01 2 1 Yes No 10.08

397 Donald Domkowski 108665 AGGRESS 63 AZ M 2:07:54 3 2 Yes No 9.38

396 Edwin Rojas 62743 Aggress 61 AZ M 2:18:57 4 3 Yes No 8.64

394 Kirby Hnat ONE DAY Eddie Z friend 61 AZ M 2:33:20 5 x No No 7.83

398 Jeff Biever ONE DAY Unattached 63 AZ M 2:41:17 6 x No No 7.44

393 Edward Pain 602010 Unattached 61 AZ M 3:02:24 7 4 Yes No 6.58

390 John Harrison 288475 Tolero Racing 61 AZ M DNS DNS DNS Yes No DNS

391 James Foley 458656 CORE Foundation Cycling Team 64 AZ M DNS DNS DNS Yes No DNS

Master Men 65 to 69
127 Eamonn Condon 615108 Blitz Racing CC 65 AZ M 2:06:13 1 1 Yes No 9.51

123 Tom Howlett 589471 Padyak Racing Team 68 CA M 2:11:51 2 x No No 9.10

122 Hector Melendez 647410 Cactus Cycling Club 66 AZ M 2:20:37 3 2 Yes No 8.53

126 Michael Miller ONE DAY BorderLands Gravel 68 AZ M 2:34:33 4 x No No 7.76

124 Paul Huppe ONE DAY Unattached 66 AZ M 2:43:09 5 x No No 7.36

Master Men 70 to 74
243 Peter Dufour 250331 SDBC Powered by Bonnici Law Group 70 CA M 2:08:30 1 x No No 9.34

248 Greg Barrett 183203 Unattached 70 AZ M 2:24:55 2 1 Yes No 8.28

242 Bill McDorman 180347 White Mountain Road Club - Landis Cyclery/Trek 70 AZ M 2:41:01 3 2 Yes No 7.45

247 James Kirsten ONE DAY Le Scomparse 72 AZ M DNS DNS DNS Yes No DNS

Master Men 80 to 84
574 Herb Johnson 55245 Unattached 80 CA M 3:23:43 1 x No Yes 5.89
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Senior Men Cat 1
168 Chad Beyer 155190 Bicycle Haus 38 AZ M 1:29:27 1 1 Yes No 13.42

164 Matan Sopher 619414 University of Arizona 23 AZ M 1:32:52 2 2 Yes No 12.92

169 Michael Hemmerlin 286143 Unattached 24 AZ M 1:33:04 3 3 Yes No 12.89

167 Matt Kleckner 356962 Landis Cyclery - Trek 38 AZ M 1:33:05 4 4 Yes No 12.89

163 Joey Iuliano 237283 University of Arizona 36 AZ M 1:39:45 5 5 Yes No 12.03

165 Gilberto Melendez 364702 Fount Cycling Guild 36 AZ M 1:39:50 6 6 Yes No 12.02

Senior Men Cat 2
86 Braeden Sellinger 611783 Bicycle Haus 20 AZ M 1:27:24 1 1 Yes Yes 13.73

85 Timothy Finnegan 577906 Christian Cycling Tucson 39 AZ M 1:36:09 2 1 Yes No 12.48

Senior Men Cat 3
299 Scott Maison 664346 Echelon Racing New Mexico 23 IL M 1:26:02 1 x No Yes 13.95

292 Cooper Klein 660881 Unattached 22 WA M 1:35:09 2 x No No 12.61

295 Jaxon Rickel 652238 Natural Grocers Cycling 30 AZ M 1:37:08 3 1 Yes No 12.35

298 Mason Tuckenhage 665854 University of Arizona 21 AZ M 1:41:56 4 2 Yes No 11.77

296 Vince Kennedy 544797 Bicycle Haus 26 AZ M 1:44:06 5 3 Yes No 11.53

294 Frank Pfeil 630073 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 30 AZ M 1:44:32 6 4 Yes No 11.48

290 Jonathan Bush 624771 Phoenix Team Seek and Destroy 28 AZ M 1:45:13 7 5 Yes No 11.41

291 Thomas Anderson 617752 Phoenix Team Seek and Destroy 24 AZ M 1:51:28 8 6 Yes No 10.77

297 Karst Kingsley 451071 Bicycle Haus 30 AZ M 2:00:13 9 7 Yes No 9.98

293 Devon Lewis 625785 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 23 AZ M DNS DNS DNS Yes No DNS
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team Age State Gender TIME
Overall 
Place

AZ State 
Place

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

Senior Men Cat 4
287 Adam Ptaszek 577370 Waite Endurance 20 AZ M 1:35:08 1 1 Yes No 12.61

284 Danny Fisher 769760 University of Arizona 23 AZ M 1:42:07 2 2 Yes No 11.75

289 Tommy Oldham 647785 University of Arizona 20 NM M 1:51:15 3 x No No 10.79

286 Casey Bergeson 666205 Natural Grocers Cycling 42 AZ M 1:52:44 4 3 Yes No 10.64

288 Chris Schiffhauer 628917 Heavy Pedal 49 AZ M 1:58:23 5 4 Yes No 10.14

285 Jordan Smith 661740 Christian Cycling Tucson 25 AZ M 1:58:54 6 5 Yes No 10.09

283 Torsten Bartz 653205 Unattached 27 AZ M 2:10:38 7 6 Yes No 9.19

282 Sam Roehrich 617581 CS Velo Racing 27 AZ M 2:12:13 8 7 Yes No 9.08

280 Ryan Kostrzewa 604620 Tolero Racing 33 AZ M 2:21:28 9 8 Yes No 8.48

281 Jordan Ware 529149 Major Taylor Phoenix 30 AZ M DNF DNF DNF Yes No DNF

Senior Novice Men (Cat 5)
194 Nicholas Silvestri ONE DAY Unattached 29 AZ M 1:40:29 1 x No No 11.94

195 Francis Malaj 584133 Lyra Shark Racing 34 NM M 2:01:26 2 x No No 9.88

193 Easton Martinez 761193 Unattached 30 AZ M 2:42:09 3 1 Yes No 7.40
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team State Gender TIME Category Entered

1 299 Scott Maison 664346 Echelon Racing New Mexico 23 IL M 1:26:02 Senior Men Cat 3 No No 13.95

2 86 Braeden Sellinger 611783 Bicycle Haus 20 AZ M 1:27:24 Senior Men Cat 2 Yes No 13.37

3 168 Chad Beyer 155190 Bicycle Haus 38 AZ M 1:29:27 Senior Men Cat 1 Yes No 13.42

4 164 Matan Sopher 619414 University of Arizona 23 AZ M 1:32:52 Senior Men Cat 1 Yes No 12.92

5 169 Michael Hemmerlin 286143 Unattached 24 AZ M 1:33:04 Senior Men Cat 1 Yes No 12.89

6 167 Matt Kleckner 356962 Landis Cyclery - Trek 38 AZ M 1:33:05 Senior Men Cat 1 Yes No 12.89

7 287 Adam Ptaszek 577370 Waite Endurance 20 AZ M 1:35:08 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 12.61

8 292 Cooper Klein 660881 Unattached 22 WA M 1:35:09 Senior Men Cat 3 No No 12.61

9 85 Timothy Finnegan 577906 Christian Cycling Tucson 39 AZ M 1:36:09 Senior Men Cat 2 Yes No 12.48

10 295 Jaxon Rickel 652238 Natural Grocers Cycling 30 AZ M 1:37:08 Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No 12.35

11 375 Alexander Kuzmenko 378217 Unattached 39 AZ M 1:38:29 Master Men 35 - 39 Yes No 12.18

12 163 Joey Iuliano 237283 University of Arizona 36 AZ M 1:39:45 Senior Men Cat 1 Yes No 12.03

13 165 Gilberto Melendez 364702 Fount Cycling Guild 36 AZ M 1:39:50 Senior Men Cat 1 Yes No 12.02

14 194 Nicholas Silvestri One-Day Unattached 29 AZ M 1:40:29 Senior Men Cat 5 No No 11.94

15 298 Mason Tuckenhagen 665854 University of Arizona 21 AZ M 1:41:56 Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No 11.77

16 284 Danny Fisher 769760 University of Arizona 23 AZ M 1:42:07 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 11.75

17 273 Brice Smith 33055 Unattached 55 AZ M 1:42:29 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 11.71

18 296 Vince Kennedy 544797 Bicycle Haus 26 AZ M 1:44:06 Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No 11.53

19 384 Bill Karras 392666 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 51 AZ M 1:44:31 Master Men 50 - 54 Yes No 11.48

20 294 Frank Pfeil 630073 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 30 AZ M 1:44:32 Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No 11.48

21 290 Jonathan Bush 624771 Phoenix Team Seek and Destroy 28 AZ M 1:45:13 Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No 11.41

22 184 Nathan Abbott 407440 Stem Ciders Racing 48 AZ M 1:45:15 Master Men 45 - 49 Yes No 11.40

23 395 Craig Croxton One-Day Summit Velo 63 CO M 1:46:31 Master Men 60 - 64 No No 11.27

24 499 Joe Pifel 636438 Velocious Sport 21 AZ M 1:47:06 Espoire-Under 23 Men Yes No 11.20

25 35 Cyrus Hembree 418988 Blitz Racing 17 AZ M 1:47:06 Junior Boys 17 - 18 Yes No 11.20

26 189 Jef Mayer 475010 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 46 AZ M 1:48:55 Master Men 45 - 49 Yes No 11.02

27 465 Nicolo Michelusi One-Day Unattached 40 AZ M 1:49:50 Master Men 40 - 44 No No 10.93

28 188 Catlow Shipek One-Day Unattached 47 AZ M 1:51:08 Master Men 45 - 49 No No 10.80

29 289 Tommy Oldham 647785 University of Arizona 20 NM M 1:51:15 Senior Men Cat 4 No No 10.79

30 385 Joseph Tysoe 356536 Unattached 53 OR M 1:51:16 Master Men 50 - 54 No No 10.78

31 275 Curtis Mann 662900 Unattached 56 AZ M 1:51:20 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 10.78

Overall 
Place Age 

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team State Gender TIME Category Entered
Overall 
Place Age 

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

32 291 Thomas Anderson 617752 Phoenix Team Seek and Destroy 24 AZ M 1:51:28 Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No 10.77

33 286 Casey Bergeson 666205 Natural Grocers Cycling 42 AZ M 1:52:44 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 10.64

34 186 Joshua Watts 493861 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 47 AZ M 1:54:29 Master Men 45 - 49 Yes No 10.48

35 277 Richard Horn 267483 Bike Accident Attorneys 55 AZ M 1:54:53 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 10.45

36 382 Arron Hampton 304940 Wolfpack Bike Racing 51 AZ M 1:56:30 Master Men 50 - 54 Yes No 10.30

37 378 Juan Carlos Reyes One-Day Unattached 37 AZ M 1:56:31 Master Men 35 - 39 No No 10.30

38 271 Art Keith 54469 Team Pay 'N Take 55 AZ M 1:56:43 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 10.28

39 386 Russell Flint One-Day Flint Nutrition 52 AZ M 1:56:48 Master Men 50 - 54 No No 10.27

40 175 Emmi Gilbert 666425 University of Arizona 21 AZ F 1:57:15 Women Senior Cat 2 Yes No 10.03

41 185 Charles Everett 522331 Bicycle Ranch Tucson Racing p/b Ell Group Real Estate 49 AZ M 1:57:45 Master Men 45 - 49 Yes No 10.19

42 468 Nathan Jeppesen 407911 Wolfpack Bike Racing 40 AZ M 1:58:22 Master Men 40 - 44 Yes No 10.14

43 288 Chris Schiffhauer 628917 Heavy Pedal 49 AZ M 1:58:23 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 10.14

44 464 Ronald Yousefnejad 768251 Bike Ranch Tucson 41 AZ M 1:58:49 Master Men 40 - 44 Yes No 10.10

45 285 Jordan Smith 661740 Christian Cycling Tucson 25 AZ M 1:58:54 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 10.09

46 392 Charlie Beadles 187602 GST 63 AZ M 1:59:01 Master Men 60 - 64 Yes No 10.08

47 377 Jake Henrichsen 755928 Unattached 36 AZ M 1:59:09 Master Men 35 - 39 Yes No 10.07

48 176 Isabella Rich 573984 Competitive Edge Cycling 23 AZ F 1:59:39 Women Senior Cat 2 Yes No 10.03

49 297 Karst Kingsley 451071 Bicycle Haus 30 AZ M 2:00:13 Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No 9.98

50 195 Francis Malaj 584133 Lyra Shark Racing 34 NM M 2:01:26 Senior Men Cat 5 No No 9.88

51 181 Matt Dente 457077 Fell Swoop 48 AZ M 2:03:26 Master Men 45 - 49 Yes No 9.72

52 381 Andrew Scott 206228 Unattached 50 AZ M 2:04:44 Master Men 50 - 54 Yes No 9.62

53 388 Richard Castro 196932 Christian Cycling  Tucson 54 AZ M 2:04:54 Master Men 50 - 54 Yes No 9.61

54 480 Elizabeth Vermann 405957 Unattached 36 AZ F 2:05:24 Women Senior Cat 3 Yes No 9.57

55 127 Eamonn Condon 615108 Blitz Racing CC 65 AZ M 2:06:13 Master Men 65 - 69 Yes No 9.51

56 274 Joel Kinnunen 73741 Unattached 58 AZ M 2:07:30 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 9.41

57 397 Donald Domkowski 108665 AGGRESS 63 AZ M 2:07:54 Master Men 60 - 64 Yes No 9.38

58 481 Annie Rich 557763 Regroup Racing 23 AZ F 2:08:29 Women Senior Cat 3 Yes No 9.34

59 243 Peter Dufour 250331 SDBC Powered by Bonnici Law Group 70 CA M 2:08:30 Master Men 70 - 74 No No 9.34

60 387 Danny Bennett 49417 White Mountain Road Club - Landis Trek 54 AZ M 2:09:07 Master Men 50 - 54 Yes No 9.29

61 383 Dariusz Zdunek 376271 Unattached 53 AZ M 2:09:08 Master Men 50 - 54 Yes No 9.29

62 283 Torsten Bartz 653205 Unattached 27 AZ M 2:10:38 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 9.19
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team State Gender TIME Category Entered
Overall 
Place Age 

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

63 174 Marjorie Rinaldo 498236 Fount Cycling Guild 33 AZ F 2:11:08 Women Senior Cat 2 Yes No 9.15

64 123 Tom Howlett 589471 Padyak Racing Team 68 CA M 2:11:51 Master Men 65 - 69 No No 9.10

65 282 Sam Roehrich 617581 CS Velo Racing 27 AZ M 2:12:13 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 9.08

66 272 John Hinsberg 299051 Unattached 56 AZ M 2:15:32 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 8.85

67 396 Edwin Rojas 62743 Aggress 61 AZ M 2:18:57 Master Men 60 - 64 Yes No 8.64

68 187 Ricardo Abad 629725 ZiaVelo Cycling 47 NM M 2:20:01 Master Men 45 - 49 No No 8.57

69 276 Michael Huhn 459493 Unattached 59 AZ M 2:20:06 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 8.57

70 122 Hector Melendez 647410 Cactus Cycling Club 66 AZ M 2:20:37 Master Men 65 - 69 Yes No 8.53

71 280 Ryan Kostrzewa 604620 Tolero Racing 33 AZ M 2:21:28 Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No 8.48

72 237 Tamara Hinsberg 647450 RAC Cycling 48 AZ F 2:23:16 Women Senior Cat 4 Yes No 8.38

73 79 Tandi Sherlock One-Day High Gear 50 AZ F 2:23:28 Women Master 50 - 54 Yes No 8.36

74 248 Greg Barrett 183203 Unattached 70 AZ M 2:24:55 Master Men 70 - 74 Yes No 8.28

75 182 Josh Gehrich 654967 Unattached 45 AZ M 2:27:03 Master Men 45 - 49 Yes No 8.16

76 278 Leo Masursky 208705 Unattached 58 AZ M 2:32:08 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 7.89

77 380 Derek Rich 307417 Landis Trek 53 AZ M 2:32:09 Master Men 50 - 54 Yes No 7.89

78 256 Maggie Basler 614481 University of Arizona 19 AZ F 2:32:10 Women Senior Cat 4 Yes No 7.89

79 394 Kirby Hnat One-Day Eddie Z friend 61 AZ M 2:33:20 Master Men 60 - 64 No No 7.83

80 94 Fernando Krimpe UCI 10084455456Unattached 48 AZ M 2:33:49 Master Men 45 - 49 Yes No 7.80

81 126 Michael Miller One-Day BorderLands Gravel 68 AZ M 2:34:33 Master Men 65 - 69 No No 7.76

82 374 Daniel Dickerman 655607 Unattached 39 AZ M 2:36:21 Master Men 35 - 39 Yes No 7.68

83 69 Fiona Coyle 643833 Tolero racing 40 AZ F 2:37:20 Women Master 40 - 44 Yes No 7.63

84 92 Jandey Shackelford 765821 Unattached 28 AZ F 2:40:40 Senior  Women Cat 5 Yes No 7.47

85 242 Bill McDorman 180347 White Mountain Road Club - Landis Trek 70 AZ M 2:41:01 Master Men 70 - 74 Yes No 7.45

86 398 Jeff Biever One-Day Unattached 63 AZ M 2:41:17 Master Men 60 - 64 No No 7.44

87 557 Christine Phillips 246833 Unattached 57 AZ F 2:41:18 Women Master 55- 59 Yes No 7.44

88 193 Easton Martinez 761193 Unattached 30 AZ M 2:42:09 Senior Men Cat 5 Yes No 7.40

89 124 Paul Huppe One-Day Unattached 66 AZ M 2:43:09 Master Men 65 - 69 No No 7.36

90 239 Tiffany Tabourne 570996 Unattached 25 AZ F 2:43:17 Women Senior Cat 4 Yes No 7.35

91 159 Brooke Streicher 591617 Tolero Racing 45 AZ F 2:46:13 Senior Women Cat 5 Yes No 7.22

92 270 James Engols 623940 White Mountain Road Club - Landis Trek 58 AZ M 2:49:15 Master Men 55 - 59 Yes No 7.09

93 463 Britt Smith 412695 ATP Racing 43 AZ M 3:01:40 Master Men 40 - 44 Yes No 6.61
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06/18/2025

45th Mt. Graham Hill Climb Arizona State Hill Climb Championship 2024
20-MILE RESULTS OVERALL

Bib First Name Last Name License Team State Gender TIME Category Entered
Overall 
Place Age 

AZ 
Eligible

New 
Record

Speed 
MPH

94 393 Edward Pain 602010 Unattached 61 AZ M 3:02:24 Master Men 60 - 64 Yes No 6.58

95 497 Haley Keller 762490 Tolero Racing 39 AZ F 3:13:12 Women Master 35 - 39 Yes No 6.21

96 574 Herb Johnson 55245 Unattached 80 CA M 3:23:43 Master Men 80 - 84 No No 5.89

97 228 Victoria Struse One-Day Unattached 48 AZ F 3:25:23 Women Master 45 - 49 Yes No 5.84

98 445 Beverly Roth 575380 Unattached 62 AZ F 3:39:57 Women Master 60 - 64 Yes No 5.46

99 281 Jordan Ware 529149 Major Taylor Phoenix 30 AZ M DNF Senior Men Cat 4 Yes No DNF

100 467 Eric Bingham 548196 ATP RACING/EFT 42 AZ M DNF Master Men 40 - 44 Yes No DNF

DNS 77 Cindy Lacotta 111888 Goal:1 p/b RBDI Group 51 AZ F DNS Women Master 50 - 54 Yes No DNS

DNS 376 Joe Pavlik One-Day Team Pay 'N Take 35 AZ M DNS Master Men 35 - 39 Yes No DNS

DNS 390 John Harrison 288475 Tolero Racing 61 AZ M DNS Master Men 60 - 64 Yes No DNS

DNS 391 James Foley 458656 CORE Foundation Cycling Team 64 AZ M DNS Master Men 60 - 64 Yes No DNS

DNS 247 James Kirsten One-Day Le Scomparse 72 AZ M DNS Master Men 70 - 74 Yes No DNS

DNS 293 Devon Lewis 625785 Natural Grocers Cycling Team 23 AZ M DNS Senior Men Cat 3 Yes No DNS
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